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" | In the Matter of
- STIPULATION RE FACTS CONCLUSlONS OF LAW AND
GEORGE ARACK» JR- |DISPOSITION AND ORDER APPROVING:
Bar# 47397 -
AMember of fhes,memrot Collfomlc ) ASTAYED SUSPENSlON NO ACTUAL SUSPENSION
(Respondent] l 10 PREVIOUS STIPULATION REJECTED.

" Note: All rnformcrllon requrred by this form and any oddrliondl information which cannot be provrded in
the space provided must be set forth in an aftachment fo this stipulation under specific hecdrngs. eg.,
"Focls " "Dlsmlssols " “Conclusions of Low " "Supporlrng Authority,” etc. .

A Porlles Acknowledgmem‘S'

&t )'"1-5'Respondenl sa member of lhe Slcle Bar of Cdlrfornld odmlﬁed 01/ 07/ 71
S . o - (data)

(2) : The pdn‘ies dgree lo be bound by rhe fdclual sllpuldlrons conlalned hereln even if conclusrons of lcrw or
: drsposilion are rejected or chdnged by lhe Supreme Courl ' . ‘

(3) Al mveslrgollons or proceedrngs listed by case number in lhe caption. of this stipulation are enhrely
resolved by this stipuiation, and are deemed consolidated. Dlsmlssed chdrge[s)/count(s) are listed under
"Dismissals.” The shpuldhon and order consrsl of 12 pages. ~

‘(4) 'A statément of acts or omlsslons dcknowledged by Respondenl as cause or couses for drscrplrne ls
- included under “Facis.” _

“(5) Conclusrons of law, drdwn frorn and specrfrccxlly refemng to lhe facls ore olso lncluded under “Conclusrons of
Law.” : : S . PR :

(6)  The pcrlres musl include supporting dulhonly for lhe recommended level of discipline under the heodrng
: “Suppor’rrng Aulhonly *




LI v .
| I ‘
. .
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(8) Payment of Disciplinary Costs—Respondent acknowledges the provisions of Bus. & Prof. Code §§6086.1 o0&
6140.7. (Check one option only):
(@) X costsaddedfo membership fee for calendar year following effective dale of discipline.
(b) O costs fo be paid in equal omounts prior to February 1 for the lollowrng membership years:

{(hardship, speclcl crrcumslonces or other good cause per rule 284, Rules of Procedure)
(c) O costs waived in part as set forthina separate attachment entitled “Partial Waiver of Costs”
(d)‘ O costs enlrrely waived

B. Aggrcvallng Clrcumsldnces [for definition, see ‘standards for Attorney Sanctions
for Professional Misconduct, slanddrd 1.2(b)]. Facts supporﬂng aggravating
clrcums’ronces are required.

(1) ,O Prior record of discipline [see standard 1.2(f)]

(@ O State Bar Court case # of prior case

() O Date prior discipline effective

(©) O Rulesof Professional Conduct/ State Bar Act violations:

@ O Degree of prior dlscrpline

&

(e o I Respondenl has lwo or more incidents of prior disclplrne use space provided below ora
: sepdrale dllochment entitied “Prior Drsclplrne ‘

2 O Dlshonesly Respondenl‘s mlsconducl was surrounded by or followed by bad fcrllh drshonesry,
conceolmenl overrecchlng or other violations of the Sldle Bar Act or Rules of Professional Conducl

' (3') 0 Trust Vloldllon Trust funds or property were rnvolved and Respondent refused or was uncrble to dccounl
‘ . ‘tothe clientor person who was lhe obrecl of lhe mlsconducl for rmproper conduct toward said funds or
property.

4) | a - Harrn: Respondenl's mis'conducl hcrrmed signlflconlly a client, the public or lh'ercrdminlslralion of justice.
'(5) O . Indifference: Respondent demonstrated indifference lowcrrd reclrfrccrllon of or crlonemenl for the
. consequences of hls or her mrsconduc’r :

ation form approved by SBC Executive Commitee 10/1 5/2000. Revised 12/16/2004:) : — _Stayed-Suspension
’ a v :
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(¢ O Lock of Cooperation: Respondent displayed a lack of candor.and coopetation fo victims of his/her
misconduct or to the State Bar during disciplinary inveshgohon or proceedrngs '

(m O | ‘Multiple/Pattern of Misconduct: Respbndent's current misconduct evidences multiple acts of
wrongdoing or demonstrates a pattern of misconduct.

8 O No aggravating circumstances are involved.

Additional aggravating circumstances:

C. Miﬂgoﬂng Clrcumstances [see standard 1.2(e)]. Facts supporting mitigating
clrcumstonces are required.

1)) No Prior Dlsclp‘llne: Respondent has no prior record of disclphne over mony years of prochce coupled
with present misconduct MEER I REESEX jzwx Respondent was admitted to practice in
California on 01/07/71 and has mo prior record of discipline.

(2) .D No Horm’: Respondem‘ did nof harm the cnent or person who was the ob)eci of the mrsconduct

3 = CondorlCooperoﬂon Respondent disployed spontaneous condor ond cooperotron wlrh the victims of
his/her misconduct and to the State Bar during disciplinary investigation and proceedings.
Respondent cooperated throughout the dlsc1p11nary proceedlngs. . )
~ (4 O Remorse: Responden’r prompﬂy took objecﬁve steps sponioneously demonstrating remorse and _
recognition of the wrongdolng. whrch steps were designed fo fimely orone for ony consequences of hrs/her '

misconduct.
5) O Restitution: Respondent po|d$ . on _ - . .
: _inrestituionto. e _ ,_wlt_houtjhe_ threat or force of disoi_plinory, civilor.

' crlmincrl proceedings I

6 O Deloy These dlsclplrnory proceedmgs were exoessively de_loye'd; The delay is not attributable to
’ Respondenf and the deloy prejudiced him/her o ' ' '

N D Good Folth Respondem acted in good forth

8 o EmoﬂonollPhyslcol leflculﬂes At the trme of the sﬂpulo’red act or ocis of professronol mrsconduct
' Responden’r suffered extreme emohonol difficulties or physical disabilities Wthh expert 1es’nmony would
establish was directly responsrble for 1he misconduct. The diffrculhes or disabilities were not the product of '
any rllegol conduct by the member, such as rllegol drug or substance obuse and Respondent no longer
suffers from such dlfftculhes or disobihﬁes ‘ !
(9)  Famlly Problems: At the fime of rhe misconduct, Respondent suffered exireme difficulties in his/her

——— == A“,,,,7personolJrfeJ~hrchwerepiheLthon emotional or physical in noture (See c1rcumstances
R = -—eompanylng_Attax:hment re——M1t1q ting

“stipulation form opproved by SBC Executrve Commrtee 10/1olzouu Rewsed 12/1 6/2004] )——;Ls‘myedsqspensm;
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(10) [ Severe Financlal Stress: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered from severe financial stress
which resulted from circumstances not reasonably foreseeable or which were beyond his/hef control and
which were directly responsible for the misconduct. ' ‘

'(1 1) O Good Character: Respondent's good character is aftested to by a wide range of references in the legal
and general communities who are aware of the full extent of his/her misconduct. ’

(12) O Rehabillifation: Considerable time has pdséed since the acts of professional misconduct occurred
followed by convincing proof of subsequent rehabilitation.

(13) O No mifigating clrcumstances are involved.

Additional mitigating clrcumstances:

- D. Discipline.

1. I  Stayed Suspénsioh.

(@) ® Respondent must be suspended from the practice of law for a period of _Q_NL(_llﬂAL_

» 'Vl. . DO - andunil Respondent shows pioof sdﬂsfcctory to the State Bar Court of rehabilitc:ﬁbn and
: . present fitness o practice and present learning and ability in the law pursuant to standard
3 - 1.4(c)(ii), Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct. -
i, O onduntilRespondent pays festiiufion as set forth In the Financial Conditions form attached
© fothis Stipulation. - IS o ' o
W O ond uniil Respondlent does the following: __
- '(b)' o f,he qbove'.'r‘efer'en.cét'_l‘ sdspénéion is sfoyed."

2. X Probction_.'.

Respondent is placed on probation for a period of __TWO (2) YEARS : | _ , which

will commence upon the effective date of the Supreme Court order herein. (See rule 953, California Rules
of Court.) : : , L S

(stipulation form approved by SBC Executive Commitee 10/16/2000. evised12/16/2084:) . —_ Stayed Suspension__
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E. Additional Conditions of Probation:

» v
1)) ' ® During the probation period, Respondent must comply with the provisions of the State Bar Act and
‘ . Rules of Professional Conduct,

(2 (X Within ten(10) days of any change, Respondent must report fo the Membership Records Office of
' the State Bar and to the Office of Probation of the State Bar of California (“Office of Probation”), all
changes of information, including current office address and telephone number, or other address
for State Bar purposes, as prescribed by section 6002.1 of the Business and Professions Code.

(3) ®  Within 30 days from the effective date of discipline, Respondent must contact the Office of
Probation and schedule a meeting with Respondent’s assigned probation deputy o discuss these
terms and conditions of probation. Upon the direction of the Office of Probation, Respondent must
meet with the probation deputy either in-person or by telephone. During the period of probation,

.Respondent must promptly meet with the probation deputy as directed and upon request.

4 '@  Respondent must submit written quarterly reporis fo the Office of Probation on each January 10,
‘Apiil 10, July 10, and October 10 of the period of probation. Under penailty of perjury, respondent
must state whether respondent has complied with the State Bar Act, the Rules of Professional '
Conduct, and all conditions of probation during the preceding calendarquarter. Respondent must
‘also state in each report whether there are any proceedings pending against him or her in the State
Bar Court and, if so, the case number and current status of that proceeding. If the first report would

~ cover less than 30 days, that report must be submitted on the next quarter date, and cover the

extended period. : ' N '

*  In addition to all quarterly reports, a final report, containing the same information, Is due no earlier
than twenty (20) days before the last day of the period of probation and no later than the last day
. of probation. : ' : ' ' . R ' ‘
(8 - 00 Respondent must be assigned a probation monitor. Respondent must prompitly review the terms
: and conditions of probation with the-probation moniltor to establish a manner and schedule of
compliance. During the period of probation, Respondent must furnish to the monitor such reports
as may be requested, in addition o the quarterly reports required to be submitted to the Office
of Probation. Respondent must cooperate fully with the probation monitor. .

4 = [ Subjectto assertion of applicable privileges, Respondent must answer fully, promptly and
.~ truthfully any inquiries of the Office of Probation and any probation monitor assigned under -
‘these conditions which are directed to Respondent personally or in writing relating to whether
Respondent is complying or has complied with the probation conditions. ' S

7 Within one (1) year of fhe effective date of the discipline hereln, respondent must provide fo the
. Office of Probation satisfactory proof of attendance at a session of the Ethics School, and passage
of the test given at the end of that session., ' '

O " No Ethics Schqol'l'recommended. Reason:

8 "_ 0 Respondent h'\ust comply with all conditions of probcﬁon imposed in the underlying criminal matter
- and must so declare under penalfy of perjury in conjunction with any quarterly report fo be filed
_ with the Office of Probation. =~ ! .

. O Thefollowing conditions are attached hereto and incorporated:

=

O MedicarCondifions . ——— LT FinancialConditions -
_(Stiouiation form gpproved by SBC Executive Commitee 10/16/2000. Revised 12/16/2004)) Stayed 3uspenslgh___
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. Other Conditions Negotiated by the Parties:

(1) X Multistate Professional Responsibility Examination: Respondent must provide proof of
passage of the Multistate Professional Responsibility Examination (“MPRE"), administered by the
National Conference of Bar Examiners, to the Office of Probation within .one year, Fallure to pass
the MPRE results In actual suspension without further hearing until passage. But see rule
951(b), California Rules of Cour, .and rule 321(a)(1) & (c), Rules of Procedure.

O No MPRE recommended. Reason:

(2) O Other Conditions: '

=

" (Stipulation form approved by SBC Execufive Commite‘e‘l‘011‘6120007RevisedA142lflél—2094T)'——’;'_;;;'_.'_'_—v_mSidyed

Suspension
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h The Mafier of Case number(s):

GEORGE ARACK, JR. ) | 04-0-15047; 04-0-15656

SIGNATURE OF THE PARTIES

By the}ir signatures below the parties and their counsel, as applicable, signify their agreement
with each of the recitations and each of the terms and conditions of this Stipulation Re Facts,
Conclusions of Law and Disposnﬂon :

[: ZO’U 2 N\ : . GEORGE ARACK, JR.
Date § ' Respondent's s\gnaiure ‘ Print nome v

, .2%/!"

MICHAEL D. SENNEFF
Printname -

\ . ERLICA DENNINGS
rial Counsel’s sighature { Prinfname

&Mw soor

Date (J -

. (Stipulation form approved by SBC Executive Commitee 10/1 6/2000. Revised 12/1»6/2004.) - Stayed Suspension
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In the Matier of case number(s): ~
GEORGE ARACK, JR. 04-0-15047; 04—0-15656
ORDER

Finding the stipulation fo be fair fo the 'pcrfiés and that it adequately protects 1hé public,
IT IS ORDERED that the requested dismissal of counts/charges, if any, is GRANTED without
prejudice, and: : ‘ : "

o LY(.The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED and the DISCIPLINE
. RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court. e

O The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set
forth below, and the DISCIPLINE IS RECOMMENDE_D to the Supreme Court.

O All Hearing dates are vacated.

The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved uniess: 1) a motion to withdraw or
modify the stipulation, filed within 15 days.after service of this order, is granted; or 2) this
court modifies or further modifies the approved stipulation. (See rule 135(b), Rules of
Procedure.) The effective date of this. disposition Is the -effective date of the
Supreme Court order herein, normally 30 days after file date. (See rule 953(aj,

- California Rules of Court.) ‘

f@w e thns

2005

_Judge of the Stdte Bar Co |

~(Stipulation form approved by SBC Executive Commitee 10/16/2000- Revised 12/16/2004.) B " sicyed Suspension —
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ATTACBMENT TO
STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION

IN THE MATTER OF: GEORGE ARACK.
CASE NUMBER(S): 04-0-15047, 04-0-15656 ET AL.
FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW,

Case no. 04-0-15047

On March 15, 2001 Richard D. Roberts (“Roberts™) employed respondent to represent
him in a DUl matter. Roberts paid respondent $5,000.00 advanced fees. Thereafter, respondent
pursued Roberts’ case, including making court appearances and discussing the case with the
district attorney. On or about July 5, 2001 Roberts pled guiity and respondent’s representation
ended.

On or about June 11, 2001 respondent sent Roberts a final billing statement indicating
$3,800.00 in services rendered and a balance due to Roberts of $1,200.00.

On or about August 9, 2001 Roberts called respondent’s office and requested the return
of uncarned fees. Roberts spoke with Linda Groberg, respondent’s office manager and wife,
who assured him she would take care of sending the refund.

After August 9, 2001 Roberts sent respondent a letter requesting a refund. Respondent
failed to respond to the letter.

Thereafter, Roberts called respondent’s office on several occasions to request a refund.
Respondent failed to refund unearned fees.

On or about March 25, 2004, Roberts sent respondent a letter requesting a refund of the
$1,200.00 plus interest of $546.00 by April 8, 2004. Roberts told respondent if he did not refund
the money, he would take further action. Roberts sent the letter via certified mail and the return
receipt card was signed by Linda Groberg. Respondent failed to return the $1,200.00.

On or about August 17, 2004 Roberts filed a complaint with the State Bar against
respondent.

On or about November 18 and December 3, 2004 State Bar investigator Crystal Velzco
wrote two letters to respondent regarding Roberts’ ¢complaint.

On or about January 28, 2005, respondent sent Roberts a check in the amount of
$1,498.00.

By not refunding unearned fees to Roberts for more than three years after his
employment ended and Roberts’ requested it, respondent failed to promptly retumed uneamed
fees in wilful violation of rule 3-700(D)(2) of the Rules of Professional Conduct.

Page #

Attachment Page 1
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" Case no. 04-0-15656

Respondent belonged to compliance group one for MCLE purposes. As such, respondent
was required to submit a signed card showing he had completed 25 hours of MCLE courses
between February 1, 2001 and January 31, 2004.

Respondent received notices from the State Bar of California on at least three occasions
indicating he had not submitted a compliance card.

In or about April 2004, respondent returned an unsigned compliance card.

On or about July 15, 2004, a 60 day non compliance notice was sent to respondent
indicating that his compliance card was received unsigned and that he would be enrolled as an
inactive member by September 15, 2004 if he failed to show compliance with MCLE requirements.
Respondent did not return a signed compliance card.

On or about Aungust 6, 2004 the Office of Certification sent a letter to respondent notifying
him that he would be enrolled as an inactive member by September 15, 2004. The letter was sent
by certified mail and the domestic return receipt was signed by L. Arack.

On or about September 16, 2004, respondent was placed on not entitled status.
On or about September 23, 2004 the Office of Certification wrote respondent notifying him that he
had been placed on not entitled status since September 16, 2004. ‘

On or about September 29, 2004, respondent submitted a signed MCLE compliance oard
along with the reinstatement fee of $200.00.

On or about October 4, 2004 the Office of Certification sent a letter to respondent notifying
him that his reinstatement submission was incomplete because it did not contain documentation of
compliance or payment of $7.50, representing the balance of the $75 non compliance fee.

Effective December 13, 2004, respondent was reinstated to active status.

Between September 16 and December 13, 2004 respondent practiced law as usual,
including making court appearances on behalf of 129 clients. After being told by the District

" Attorney’s office that he was not entitled to practice law, respondent prepared a declaration
explaining the circurnstances of his not entitled status. A copy of the declaration was placed in the
file of each client for whom respondent made appearances.

By practicing law while he was on not entitled status, respondent engaged in the
unauthorized practice of law in wilful violation of sections 6068(a), 6125 and 6126 of the Business
and Professions Code.

C. Mitigating Circumstances

9. Family Problems

In May 2003, respondent’s wife, who is his office administrator, developed a defuse
neurologic condition which caused her to become disabled. From May, 2003 through the year

2004, respondent became her care giver. In January 2004, respondent’s elderly mother suffered a
stroke and thereafter became the care-giver for his elderly parents, necessitating daily attention to

Page #
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them. His mother died in September, 2004. The circumstances with respondent’s wife, who could
pot function as his office administrator, and his parents, created chaos in respondent’s life and his
practice during 2003 and 2004. Respondent has a very active criminal defense practice and
typically relied very heavily upon his wife for office administration. Respondent does not recall
having received many of the notices fro the State Bar in 2003 and 2004 regarding either matter
which is the subject of this disciplinary proceeding. During the relevant time period, there was a
problem with the Postal Service delivering mail to his office because of a confusion in addresses,
which caused some of his mail to be delivered to the wrong address. Some of the mis-delivered
mail was retrieved and properly delivered by the Postal Service, but it is not known whether all was
delivered to respondent’s office. Nevertheless, respondent accepts responsibility for the
consequences of the notices and correspondence from the State Bar sent to him.

PENDING PROCEEDINGS.

The disclosure date referred to, on page one, paragraph A.(7), was June 22, 2005.

COSTS OF DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS,

Respondent acknowledges that the Office of the Chief Trial Counsel has informed respondent
that as of May 10, 2005, the estimated prosecution costs in this matter are approximately
$2,033.00. Respondent acknowledges that this figure is an estimate only and that it does not
include State Bar Court costs which will be included in any final cost assessment. Respondent
further acknowledges that should this stipulation be rejected or should relief from the stipulation
be granted, the costs in this matter may increase due to the cost of further proceedings.

STATE BAR ETHICS SCHOOL.
Because respondent has agreed to attend State Bar Ethics School as part of this stipulation,

respondent may receive Minimum Continuing Legal Education credit upon the satisfactory
completion of State Bar Ethics School.

Page #
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TOTAL P.B6




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court. I am over the age of eighteen and not a party to
the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of San Francisco,
on July 7, 2005, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
AND ORDER APPROVING, filed July 7, 2005

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

[X] by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal
Service at San Francisco, California, addressed as follows:

MICHAEL D. SENNEFF

SENNEFF, FREEMAN & BLUESTONE
P O BOX 3729

SANTA ROSA CA 95402

[X] by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows:

ERICA DENNINGS, Enforcement, San Francisco

I'hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in San Francisco, California, on J uiy
7, 2005.

Case Adpnistrator
State Bar Court

Certificate of Service.wpt




